

No. 18-15

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

JAMES L. KISOR,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,  
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR STATE AND LOCAL  
GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATIONS AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

LISA E. SORONEN  
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL CENTER  
444 North Capitol Street NW  
Suite 515  
Washington, DC 20001

SAMUEL ECKMAN  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 S. Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, California 90071

ALLYSON N. HO  
*Counsel of Record*  
KATHRYN CHERRY  
BRADLEY G. HUBBARD  
ELIZABETH A. KIERNAN  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
2100 McKinney Avenue  
Suite 1100  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(214) 698-3100  
aho@gibsondunn.com

---

---

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....   | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 4           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 5           |
| I. Cooperative Federalism Depends on<br>Mutual Participation by Federal, State,<br>and Local Governments. ....                        | 5           |
| A. Federal Law Informs State Laws and<br>Imposes Affirmative Obligations on<br>State and Local Governments. ....                      | 6           |
| B. State and Local Governments’<br>Participation in Agency Rulemaking<br>Improves the Quality and Efficacy of<br>Federal Law. ....    | 8           |
| II. The <i>Auer</i> Regime Deprives State and<br>Local Governments of the Opportunity to<br>Participate in Federal Policy-Making..... | 12          |
| III. <i>Auer</i> Should Be Overruled. ....  | 19          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 23          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> ,<br>519 U.S. 452 (1997).....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> ,<br>325 U.S. 410 (1945).....                             | 3, 4           |
| <i>K.M. ex rel. Bright v. Tustin Unified<br/>Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>725 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2013).....     | 18             |
| <i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham<br/>Corp.</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 142 (2012).....                        | 20             |
| <i>FCC v. AT&amp;T Inc.</i> ,<br>562 U.S. 397 (2011).....   | 20             |
| <i>Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G. ex rel.<br/>Grimm</i> ,<br>2017 WL 167311 (U.S. Jan. 10, 2017)..... | 17             |
| <i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit<br/>Auth.</i> ,<br>469 U.S. 528 (1985).....                     | 8              |
| <i>Garco Const., Inc. v. Speer</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 1052 (2018).....                                     | 4              |

*Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.*,  
452 U.S. 264 (1981).....6

*Oregonians for Floodplan Protection et al. v. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
1:17-cv-01179 (D.D.C. June 15, 2017)..... 16

*Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n*,  
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)..... 19, 21

*Purdham v. Fairfax Cty. Sch. Bd.*,  
637 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 17

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 553 .....8, 12, 19

20 U.S.C. §§ 1400–1482 .....7, 18

33 U.S.C. § 1251 *et seq.* .....9

42 U.S.C. §§ 601–619 .....7

42 U.S.C. §§ 1396–1396w-5.....7

42 U.S.C. § 1437(g).....7

42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q .....7

42 U.S.C. § 7410 .....8, 9

42 U.S.C. § 12101 *et seq.* ..... 10, 18

**Regulations**

38 C.F.R. § 3.156(c)(1) .....20

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Clean Water Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States,”</i> 80 Fed. Reg. 37504 (June 29, 2015).....  | 10 |
| <i>Establishing a Deductible for FEMA’s Public Assistance Program,</i> 81 Fed. Reg. 3082 (Jan. 20, 2016).....  | 11 |
| <i>Establishing a Deductible for FEMA’s Public Assistance Program,</i> 82 Fed. Reg. 4064 (Jan. 12, 2017).....  | 11 |
| <i>Medicaid Program: Time Limitation on Recordkeeping Requirements Under the Drug Rebate Program,</i> 69 Fed. Reg. 508 (Jan. 6, 2004).....   | 10 |
| <i>Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability; Accessibility of Web Information and Services of State and Local Government Entities,</i> 81 Fed. Reg. 28658 (May 9, 2016) .....                            | 10 |
| <i>Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability; Accessibility of Web Information and Services of State and Local Government Entities and Public Accommodations,</i> 75 Fed. Reg. 43460 (July 26, 2010)..... | 10 |
| <i>Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability; Notice of Withdrawal of Four Previously Announced Rulemaking Actions,</i> 82 Fed. Reg. 60932 (Dec. 26, 2017).....   | 11 |

## Other Authorities

- Brett M. Kavanaugh, *Fixing Statutory Interpretation*, 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016) ..... 20
- Dear Colleague Letter* (Dec. 21, 2018), available at <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201812.pdf> ..... 15
- Jeff Miller, *Army Corps Reverses Misguided Policy Requiring Clearing Trees from Levees* (Mar. 25, 2014), available at [https://www.biologicaldiversity.org/news/press\\_releases/2014/levees-03-25-2014.html](https://www.biologicaldiversity.org/news/press_releases/2014/levees-03-25-2014.html) ..... 16
- John F. Manning, *Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules*, 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996) ..... 21
- Joint “Dear Colleague” Letter* (Feb. 22, 2017), available at <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201702-title-ix.pdf> ..... 25
- Joint “Dear Colleague” Letter* (Nov. 12, 2014), available at <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-effective-communication-201411.pdf> ..... 25

*Joint “Dear Colleague” Letter on the Nondiscriminatory Administration of School Discipline* (Jan. 8, 2014), available at <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201401-title-vi.html> ..... 14

*Joint “Dear Colleague” Letter on Transgender Students* (May 13, 2016), available at <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201605-title-ix-transgender.pdf>..... 17

Josh Bendor & Miles Farmer, *Curing the Blind Spot in Administrative Law: A Federal Common Law Framework for State Agencies Implementing Cooperative Federalism Statutes*, 122 Yale L. J. 1280 (Mar. 2013) .....6, 7

*Letter Re: Dkt. No. EPA-HQ-OW-2011-0409* (July 29, 2011), available at <http://www.naco.org/sites/default/files/documents/Waters%20US%20Draft%20guidance%20NACo%20Comments%20Final.pdf> .....9
